
Design Sable Blvd Improvements

CITY COUNCIL MEETING – October 17, 2023

City Staff Representatives: Christopher Montoya, Assistant Director of Public Works

1

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n



2

o Project Background

o Key Criteria

o Financials

o Final Recommendation

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Introduction



3

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Project Background

 5 Miles of Project Scope

 900,000 SF of Roadway

 Signals and Minor Bridge Structure

 Drainage project



4

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Proposed Design and Features



5

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Proposed Design and Features



6

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Project Sequence

 Approximately 18 to 24 months of design work

 Coordinate with Utility Department Regional Drainage Project

Concept 
Design & 

Preliminary 
Data

Design 
Post Design 
Services with 
Construction



7

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Key Project Goals

 Intersection Enhancements 

 Shoulder Construction

 Pedestrian Accessibility 

 Drainage Integration 

 Iconic Roadway for the City of Brighton 



8

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Key Project Tasks

 Conceptual Designs

 Right-of-Way

 Subsurface Utility Investigation

 Survey

 Construction Drawings, Specifications, and Planning



9

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Summary of Financials

Phase I 

(Concept)

Phase II 

(Design)

Phase III 

(Post 

Design 

Services)

Grand Total

Proposal

Amount
$634,457.00 $1,113,036.00 $623,820.00 $2,371,313.00



Procurement Summary

10

F
IN

A
N

C
E

P
ro

c
u

re
m

e
n

t 
D

iv
is

io
n

Formal Solicitation, advertised via BidNet, resulting in five (5) responses, one (1) of which has 

been deemed not responsive.

PROCUREMENT METHOD:   

PROPOSAL RECEIVED:

STAFF RECOMMENDATION:

Proposal 1: $2,548,920 Proposal 2: $1,264,895 

Proposal 3: $2,635,205 Proposal 4: $2,371,313 

Proposal 5: Not Responsive 

Accept Proposal 4, submitted by JR Engineering, LLC, as this Proposal has been deemed the 

most responsive and responsible of those received.



11

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Final Recommendation

Award the Contract to JR Engineering, LLC 

as the most responsive and qualified bidder 

in the amount of $2,371,313.00



12

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

 Approval as presented

 Reject

OPTIONS FOR COUNCIL CONSIDERATION



13

P
U

B
L

IC
 W

O
R

K
S

S
tr

e
e

ts
 D

iv
is

io
n

Questions? 


